

22/08/2000

Dear Colleague,

**NOTICE OF IMPLEMENTATION  
MODIFICATION PROPOSAL No: 0415**

"Phased reduction in shipper tolerances"

Please note that Modification Proposal No 0415 will be implemented with effect from 06:00 hours on 01/10/2000. The Final Modification Report, Version 1.0, was signed by Ofgem on 22/08/2000.

The new Network Code text resulting from this Modification follows.

**Modified Text:**

**Section F.2.2 Imbalance Tolerance Quantity**

2.2.1 a. delete text and insert “ not used “

2.2.2 amend to read “ The Applicable Imbalance Percentage shall be zero .”

**Transition Document Part II**

Paragraph 8.4.4. delete and insert new paragraph 8.4.4 as follows ;

“8.4.4. F.2.2.2 Until 31st March 2001 the Applicable Imbalance Tolerance Percentage shall be ;

(i) 1.125% in respect of the System Exit Points ( other than NDM Supply Point Components or NDM Supply Point Components where the Annual Quantity of the Supply Point is less than 58,600,000 kWh ( 2,000,000, therms) and Relevant Connected System Exit Points ( which shall include Storage Connection Points of any Storage Facilities);

(ii) 3% in respect of DM Supply Point Components where the Annual Quantity of the Supply point is less than 58,600,000 kWh ( 2,000,000 therms);

(iii) 0.75% in respect of System Entry Points.

Yours sincerely,

Julian Majdanski  
Modification Panel Secretary